The interest rate of the Series G Bonds was based on the 3-day simple average of the 3-
year PHP BVAL, as published on the website of the Philippine Dealing System Group,
ending on and including the pricing date, plus a spread of 25 basis points, which was
determined via a bookbuilding process.

The interest rate of the Series H Bonds was based on the 3-day simple average of the 5-
year PHP BVAL, as published on the website of the Philippine Dealing System Group,
ending on and including the pricing date, plus a spread of 35 basis points, which was
determined via a bookbuilding process.

33

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization and indebtedness of the Issuer
as of December 31, 2022 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds. This
table should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2022 and notes thereto.

Capitalization without the Oversubscription Option at Offer Size of ₱10,000,000,000:

 Audited
As of

December 31,
2022

Adjustments As Adjusted
for an Offer
Size of ₱10

billion

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Short-term loans  ₱–  ₱– ₱
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  18,984,157,212  – 18,984,157,212
Contract liabilities, deposits and other current liabilities 6,437,853,940 – 6,437,853,940
Income tax payable 179,440,038 – 179,440,038
Current portion of loans payable  17,752,329,647 – 17,752,329,647
  Total Current Liabilities 43,353,780,837 – 43,353,780,837
Noncurrent Liabilities
Loans payable – net of current portion  33,406,786,019 9,871,712,470 43,278,498,489
Contract liabilities, deposits and other noncurrent liabilities 8,309,133,852 – 8,309,133,852
Deferred tax liabilities – net  2,919,369,118 – 2,919,369,118
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 44,635,288,989 9,871,712,470 54,507,001,459
  Total Liabilities ₱87,989,069,826 ₱9,871,712,470 ₱97,860,782,296
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent

Company
 Capital stock ₱5,193,830,685  ₱– ₱5,193,830,685
 Additional paid-in capital  39,034,651,633  – 39,034,651,633
   Treasury Stock (2,566,837,514) – (2,566,837,514)
 Other equity reserve 15,976,614,438  – 15,976,614,438
 Other comprehensive income:

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability –
net of tax  (23,367,770)  – (23,367,770)

Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI –
net of tax  (23,090,476)  – (23,090,476)

Cumulative translation adjustment (1,731,724)  – (1,731,724)
 Retained earnings
  Unappropriated 51,761,840,147  – 51,761,840,147
  Appropriated 20,000,000,000  – 20,000,000,000
 129,351,909,419  – 129,351,909,419
Non-controlling interest 6,095,216,467  – 6,095,216,467
  Total Equity 135,447,125,886  – 135,447,125,886
Total Capitalization ₱ 223,436,195,712 ₱9,871,712,470 ₱233,307,908.182
Debt-to-equity ratio 0.40  0.47

34

Capitalization with full exercise of the Oversubscription Option at Offer Size of up to
₱15,000,000,000:

 Audited
As of

December 31,
2022

Adjustments As Adjusted
for an Offer
Size of up to
₱15 billion

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Short-term loans  ₱–  ₱– ₱–
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  18,984,157,212  – 18,984,157,212
Contract liabilities, deposits and other current liabilities 6,437,853,940 – 6,437,853,940
Income tax payable 179,440,038 – 179,440,038
Current portion of loans payable  17,752,329,647 – 17,752,329,647
  Total Current Liabilities 43,353,780,837 – 43,353,780,837
Noncurrent Liabilities
Loans payable – net of current portion  33,406,786,019  14,813,637,470 48,220,423,489
Contract liabilities, deposits and other noncurrent liabilities 8,309,133,852 – 8,309,133,852
Deferred tax liabilities – net 2,919,369,118 – 2,919,369,118
  Total Noncurrent Liabilities 44,635,288,989 14,813,637,470 59,448,926,459
  Total Liabilities ₱87,989,069,826 ₱14,813,637,470 ₱102,802,707,296
Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent

Company

 Capital stock ₱5,193,830,685  ₱– ₱5,193,830,685
 Additional paid-in capital  39,034,651,633  – 39,034,651,633
   Treasury Stock (2,566,837,514) – (2,566,837,514)
 Other equity reserve 15,976,614,438  – 15,976,614,438
 Other comprehensive income:

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability –
net of tax  (23,367,770)  – (23,367,770)

Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI –
net of tax  (23,090,476)  – (23,090,476)

Cumulative translation adjustment (1,731,724)  – (1,731,724)
 Retained earnings
  Unappropriated 51,761,840,147  – 51,761,840,147
  Appropriated 20,000,000,000  – 20,000,000,000
 129,351,909,419  – 129,351,909,419
Non-controlling interest 6,095,216,467  – 6,095,216,467
  Total Equity 135,447,125,886  – 135,447,125,886
Total Capitalization ₱ 223,436,195,712 ₱14,813,637,470 ₱238,249,833,182
Debt-to-equity ratio 0.40  0.51

35

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

THE OFFER AND SECURITIES PROGRAM

On August 12, 2022, the SEC issued an Order rendering effective the Registration
Statement of the Company in connection with the offer and sale to the public of Securities
under the Debt Securities Program to be issued in one or more tranches. On the same date,
the SEC Permit for the first tranche of the Debt Securities Program with a principal amount
of ₱15 billion was issued.

The Bonds will be issued with an aggregate principal amount of Ten Billion Pesos
(₱10,000,000,000) with an Oversubscription Option of up to Five Billion Pesos